rate risk monitoring purpose, the Risk Management Committee
reviews the analysis of IRRBB stress-testing from time to time, in
particular when reviewing the repricing limits.

8 金融風險管理（續）
(c) 市場風險（續）

(ii) 利率風險（續）
 本集團所承受之利率風險主要

源於兩方面，即差距風險及息

率基準風險。

 差距風險指因不同到期期限

的票據的利率變動所產生的

風險。差距風險的程度視乎有

關利率的期限結構的變動，是

否一致地出現在整個收益率曲

線。本集團使用遠期利率協議

及利率掉期合約以減低差距

風險。本集團使用十九個時間

段，從翌日開始至超過二十

年，以監察錯配期。

 息率基準風險乃因資產及負債

定價基準不同，令資產的收益

率和負債的成本可能會在同一

重訂價格期間以不同的幅度變

化。例如放款資產與港元最優

惠利率掛鈎，但資金負債則與

香港銀行同業拆息掛鈎。息率

基準風險主要出現在本集團之

港幣賬冊。本集團亦設立壓力

測試以衡量因息率基準風險對

淨利息收入所引致的潛在影響。

本集團主要採用兩種方法以衡

量及監控其利率風險。其中一

種方法是風險值計算法。另一

種方法是利用銀行賬利率風險

壓力測試。除差距風險及息率

基準風險，銀行賬利率風險壓

力測試亦考慮了期權風險及信

用利差風險。特別對重訂價格

額度進行重檢時，風險管理委

員會不時審閱銀行賬利率風險

壓力測試之分析，以監控利率

風險。

中國建設銀行（亞洲）股份有限公司 • 2019年年報 167

綜合財務報表附註
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

（除特別註明外，以港幣千元列示）  |  (Expressed in thousands of Hong Kong dollars, unless otherwise stated)

8 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(c) Market risk (continued)
(ii) Interest rate risk  (continued)

Change of 100 basis points in interest rates would change the
Group’s profit for the year and retained earnings as follows:

本集團年度溢利及
保留溢利增加╱（減少）

Increase/(decrease)
in Group’s profit for the year and

retained earnings

2019 2018

上升 100基點 Increase by 100 basis points 280,692 614,872
下降 100基點 Decrease by 100 basis points (280,692) (614,872)

Interest rate repricing gap

The table below summarises the Group’s exposure to interest
rate risks. Included in the table are the Group’s assets and
liabilities at carrying amounts, categorised by the earlier of
contractual repricing or maturity dates. The carrying amounts
of derivative financial instruments, which are principally used to
reduce the Group’s exposure to interest rate movements, are
under the heading “Non-interest bearing”.

8 金融風險管理（續）
(c) 市場風險（續）

(ii) 利率風險（續）
假設利率增減 100基點，將影
響本集團年度溢利及保留溢利

如下：

利率重訂差額

下表概列本集團所承受的利率

風險。表內包括本集團以賬面

價值列示並按約定利率重訂或

到期日（以較早者為準）分類的